

Sessions Trial No. 05(08)22

Sessions Case No. – 53 OF 2021

GR – 3498 of 2017

(CNR No. - WBNP06 – 000584 – 2021)

(State of West Bengal – Vs – Rabiul Dhabak & Ors.)

Bongaon P.S Case No. - 968 dt. 03.10.2017

U/s – 302/120B/34 of IPC

Court :- Additional Sessions Judge – II , Bongaon, (N) 24 Parganas

★ Present : Sri Sutirtha Banerjee, A.S.J – II (In-Charge), Bongaon ★
(JO Code – WB00980)

Order No – 07
Dt. 10.05.2024

Out of Seven (7) accused persons namely on Court Bail 1) **Rabiul Dhabak**, 2) **Sabir Dafader**, 3) **Manna Dafader @ Mungla**, 4) **Sari Dafader** and 5) **Nazima Dafader** are present by filling hazira while accused 7) **Mizanur Mondal**, 6) **Ali Mondal** are found absent without step.

Ld. P.P in-charge Sri Bimal Ranjan Sur Roy is found absent.

No report is received in respect of W.A against complainant Hafiza Mondal.

Regular P.O is on transfer. Presently court is lying vacant. Ld. A.D.J F.T.C – I is in-charge of this court.

Case is adjourned due to resolution.

Fix **25.09.2024** for E.R of W.A against complainant Hafiza Mondal.

D/c by me

A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Order No – 08
Dt. 25.09.2024

All the Seven (7) accused persons namely 1) **Rabiul Dhabak**, 2) **Sabir Dafader**, 3) **Manna Dafader @ Mungla**, 4) **Sari Dafader**, 5) **Mizanur Mondal**, 6) **Ali Mondal** and 7) **Nazima Dafader** on Court Bail are present by filling hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge Sri Bimal Ranjan Sur Roy is present on behalf of the State.

Today is fixed for execution report of bailable warrant of arrest against complainant Hafiza Mondal.

No report has received in respect of execution report of bailable warrant of arrest against complainant Hafiza Mondal.

On scrutiny of the case record it appears that the bailable warrant of arrest against complainant Hafiza Mondal was issued on 17.04.2023 vide warrant no. 18.

Till date the Officer-in-Charge of Gopalnagar P.S neither returned the original bailable warrant of arrest nor filed any execution or non-execution report nor made any correspondence explaining non-compliance of order of the court.

In no case police should retain a process without service or execution beyond the date fixed without informing the court of the reason of the non-service or non-execution of the process concerned.

The Officer-in-Charge of Gopalnagar P.S is directed to execute the warrant by the next date positively in default he is directed to appear in person with written explanation to that effect.

Fix **16.01.2025** for execution report of bailable warrant of arrest against complainant Hafiza Mondal in default appearance of the Officer-in-Charge of Gopalnagar P.S in person with written explanation.

Accused persons are directed to remain present in court on the next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Officer-in-Charge, Gopalnagar PS for compliance.

D/c by me
S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary
A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary
Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

ISSUE NO. - 349
Dt. 25.09.2024